Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES Kind of Date of
Grantees ABCDEFGH I JKLMNO PQRSTUVWIXYZ Grantors Book  Page Instrument Recordation
Hess ~John A Lowman Jas H Admr &c 5 197 B & S Jan 3 1870
do
Jun 3 1870

Frederick Coakley Elizabeth 5 474 B & 8



455 Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

i

Grantees ADCDKFGH 3 RNN o PORSTUVWXYZ - Grantors Book  Page  poifutl Recordation
, o ey e T L e e ——— e
Hess Frederick | Senger Jacob & © 5 475 B &S Jun 3 1870
do Frederick ; ~ Cromer Daniel J 5 477 B& S Jun 3 1870
do Frederick Effinger George W &c 5 478 B &S Jun 3 1870
do Frederick Effinger Geo W & wife 5 479 B &g Jun 3 1870
do Abrsaham Claim of Homestead T 27 Jan 16 1871
do Andrew Miller Martin Sr 9 355 Agreement Feb 8 1873
do John Miller Jacob Sr 10 79 B & S Oct 10 1873
do & A A ' Good S B Comr 12 559 B &S  Apr 19 1876
do & A Cooper Elizabeth ads 13 492 Dec Ct 1876
P & S of Delinquent Land
do & A A Newman James' Estate 13 493 Dec Ct 1876
S & P of Delinquent Land ’
do & A A - Logan Joseph T Clk 13 589 Tax Title Jan 26 1877
do Isanc Hess Frederick 13 597 B & § Feb 6 1877
do Elizabeth Assignment of dower 22 389 Mar 22 1883
do &c Angeline John Raphsel | Hess Peter's Estate 22 389 Partition Mar 22 1883
Elizabeth
Abraham
Amanda
do David Hess Abraham & wife 27 387 B&S Nov 16 1885
do & A A Ch Tr McCall Wm P & wife 28 194 B&S Mar 3 1886
do Angeline Fulk Catharine 28 495 B &S May 24 1886
do ' Mary E Robinson Wm H & 29 263 B & S Sep 16 1886

do William J Fdlk Elizabeth's heirs 33 46 B & S Apr 30 1888




Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees ABCDEFGH 1 SR M N O PORSTUVWEXY2z Grantors Book Page  nCOl Regitfa?ifo;l,
Hess  Williem J Geil John H & 33 46 B&S Apr 30 1888
do " William J Shends E A Comr 33 424 B &S Sep 17 1888
do Noah | Kisling Dienna & husb 39 278 B &S  Jan 6 1891
do Angeline Ritchie Solomon & wife 41 100 B & g Jun 15 1891
do . Raphgel Bess Wyllism J & wife 41 101 B & S Jun 15 1891
do  Raphsel Shever John F % 41 102 B & S Jun 15 1891
do & Geo W Harrisonburg Lend & 42 26 B & S Oct 5 1891
Improvement Co : :
do &c George W Haas T N Spli Comr 42 336 B & S Dec 16 1861
do Abrshem Custer Conraed & wife 43 144 B & S Mar 15 1892
do George W Tr Roberts Sarah A & husb 43 344 D of Tr Apr 28 1892
do Rafe . Root E D 44 40 B&S Jun 8 1892
do Noah Miller Christian C & 45 31 B & S Nov 14 1892
do AF W J Root E D 46 293 B & S Apr 19 1893
do Willilam J Eby Christian N & wife 46 437 B &S May 24 1893
do George Tr - Hess A A & wife 49 465 D of Tr Aug 3 1894
do . David M Wede Wm H & wife 50 284 B &S  Oct 29 1894
do George W Tr Roberts Sarsh A & husb. 52 123 D of Tr May 1 1895
do . David M Steinmetz Daniel &c 53 206 B &S Nov 21 1885
do David M Wade Wm H & wife 54 226 B & S Apr 25 1896
do James E Hess William J & wife 56 80 B & S Mar 5 1897
do Noah Heatwole S H & 56 538 B & S Jul 19 1897



464

Grantees
Hess
do
do
do

do
do

do
do

do
do

do
do
do
do
do

do
do

do

do

&c

&c

W+

(Grantees.

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDHEFGH

Gearge W
George W

George W

Andrew
Anna

Aaron
Alberta V

Charles S

GIVEKN NAMKS
1 JKIL MNO

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

; GIVEN NAMEKS
CPQRSTUVWXVYZ

i

T

Bessie's Guardian

George W

A A
George W
Charles S

Aaron
Alberta V

A A

Frederick

Gdn

Tr
Tr

Tr

Jerry

Noah

Issac

Samuel L

Sallie A

‘Samiel L

Samiel L

ot

Grantors " Book
Claim of Homestead 57
i‘Clem Mary A ?58
White Josie M 58
Conrad George N Spl Com 58

&e

‘Showalter Agnes & husb 58
‘Miller Isaac's Estate 59
Heatwole J B & wife 59
Vint James M €60
Long levi C & wife 62
'S1lling James R's Admr 63
Earman Mary A i65
‘Morris E S & wife 65
‘Wright Robert E & wife ‘66
Heltzel Samuel C & wife 67
Vint James M 67
Lambert Susan A &c 67
Estes B Y & wife 67
Knicely John T & wife 68
Swartz Solomon 68

Page

125
202
213
232

240
378

459
225

134
356

253
290
421
225
275

287
378
23

520

Kind of
Instrument

B e ST B

Date of
Recordation

Sep

P of Atty Mar

P of Atty Mar

B &S

B &S

Division

B &S

B &S

B &g

Agreement

B &S
B &S
D of Tr
B &S

Release

B & S
D of Tr
B & S

Release

Apr

Apr

Nov

Dec

Feb

Nov

May

Mar
‘Mar
Nov
Feb

Mar

Mar
Mar

May

Oct

13
22
25

2

17

10
20

10
15

18
25
16
18

29
19

15

1897
1898
1898
1898 |

1898 -
1898

1898
1899

1899
1900

1901
1901
1901
1902
1902

1902
1902

1902

1902



40
Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees. 46l
Grantees ABCDEFGH 1 JELMN O POQRSTUV W X' Yz Grantors N ~Book  Page Tnstonment Recontaion
Hess George W éConrad George ¥ ‘69 214 B & S Dec 19 1902
Spl Comr =
do Martin D : Hess Samuel L & wife i69 345 B &S Jan 19 1903
do & A A Laura S JPhoeﬁé Smith Dorman L vs 70 276 Decree May 19 1903
Effie | ‘
do George W | ‘Harrisonburg Lemd & 70 321 D of Exch May 23 1903
Grace Peterson f Improvement Co
do Ira A Crayton Theodore & 70 341 B ¥ s May 30 1903
do Mary E Hess James E 70 391 B & S Jun 15 1803
do Jennie Hess Davis 70 449 B & S Jun 27 1903
do  Martin D Lambert David A 71 116 B & S Oct 12 1903
do - Samuel L 'Long A H & wife 72 54 B&S Feb 15 1904
do Noah ‘Holler R & wife 74 150 B &S  Jan 21 1905
do George W Bennett Crawford E 74 546 D of Tr May 1 1905
do Jerry Bader Wm R & wife 75 538 B ¢ g Oct 17 1905
do Lou A Hess A A's heirs 78 62 P of Atty Aug 7 1906
dé Noah Ritchie B F & wife 78 519 B & S Dec 18 1906
do is L Bowman C W 78 557 B &S  Jan 1 1907
do &c Annie Laura bPhoebe F Wine Peachy's Estate 79 5 Division Jan 11 1907
Effie A
do John ‘Harnsberger Stephen &c 79 124 B & S Feb 2 1907
do Elizsbeth F ‘Burkholder David R &0(79 291 B &S Koy 11 1907
do Elizebeth F ‘Conrad E4d S Spl Comr & 80 103 B &S Mesy 30 1907
do g Claim of Homestead 82 40 Jan 31 1908



Index to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

Grantees AT 0 WU 0 o n SO S xve Grantos ook puge Kol | ateof

less &e 'S L Lodge Tr Wampler I S %c 82 454 B & S Apr 20 1908 |

do James E ‘Breneman A D &c l83 311 B & S Jul 27 1908 i
do Jermie « Fulk Sallie C 8 17¢@ B &S  Feb 22 1909
do George W Miller A B & wife 85 437 B & 8 Apr 12 1909
do John W ‘Heltzel J C & 87 92 B &S  Sep 25 1909
do ‘Samuel L Long A H & wife 88 91 B&S Jan 6 1910
do 'Raphael Jr Hess Jennie & husbend 88 279 B & S Feb 17 1910
do Davis (or Jennie) Raphael Hess Angeline's Estate 89 199 Pgrtition Mar Ct 1909

Angelin's heirs



