

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hess		John A		Lowman Jas H Admr &c	5	197	B & S	Jan 3 1870
do	Frederick			Coakley Elizabeth	5	474	B & S	Jun 3 1870

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES											Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation									
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K						L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Hess	Frederick											Senger Jacob &c	5	475	B & S	Jun 3 1870									
do	Frederick											Cromer Daniel J	5	477	B & S	Jun 3 1870									
do	Frederick											Effinger George W &c	5	478	B & S	Jun 3 1870									
do	Frederick											Effinger Geo W & wife	5	479	B & S	Jun 3 1870									
do	Abraham											Claim of Homestead	7	27		Jan 16 1871									
do	Andrew											Miller Martin Sr	9	355	Agreement	Feb 8 1873									
do												John	Miller Jacob Sr	10	79	B & S	Oct 10 1873								
do	&c	A	A										Good S B Comr	12	559	B & S	Apr 19 1876								
do	&c	A											Cooper Elizabeth ads P & S of Delinquent Land	13	492		Dec Ct 1876								
do	&c	A	A										Newman James' Estate S & P of Delinquent Land	13	493		Dec Ct 1876								
do	&c	A	A										Logan Joseph T Clk	13	589	Tax Title	Jan 26 1877								
do												Isaac	Hess Frederick	13	597	B & S	Feb 6 1877								
do	Elizabeth												Assignment of dower	22	389		Mar 22 1883								
do	&c	Angeline	Elizabeth	Abraham	Amanda							John	Raphael	Hess Peter's Estate	22	389	Partition	Mar 22 1883							
do	David												Hess Abraham & wife	27	387	B & S	Nov 16 1885								
do	&c	A	A								Ch Tr	McCall Wm P & wife	28	194	B & S	Mar 3 1886									
do	Angeline												Fulk Catharine	28	493	B & S	May 24 1886								
do												Mary E	Robinson Wm H &c	29	263	B & S	Sep 16 1886								
do												William J	Fulk Elizabeth's heirs	33	46	B & S	Apr 30 1888								

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hess			William J	Geil John H &c	33	46	B & S	Apr 30 1888
do			William J	Shands E A Comr	33	424	B & S	Sep 17 1888
do		Noah		Kisling Dianna & husb	39	278	B & S	Jan 6 1891
do	Angeline			Ritchie Solomon & wife	41	100	B & S	Jun 15 1891
do			Raphael	Hess William J & wife	41	101	B & S	Jun 15 1891
do			Raphael	Shaver John F &c	41	102	B & S	Jun 15 1891
do	&c Geo W			Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	42	26	B & S	Oct 5 1891
do	&c George W			Haas T N Spl Comr	42	336	B & S	Dec 16 1891
do	Abraham			Custer Conrad & wife	43	144	B & S	Mar 15 1892
do	George W	Tr		Roberts Sarah A & husb	43	344	D of Tr	Apr 28 1892
do			Rafe	Root E D	44	40	B & S	Jun 8 1892
do		Noah		Miller Christian C &c	45	31	B & S	Nov 14 1892
do	A F		W J	Root E D	46	293	B & S	Apr 19 1893
do			William J	Eby Christian N & wife	46	437	B & S	May 24 1893
do	George	Tr		Hess A A & wife	49	465	D of Tr	Aug 3 1894
do	David M			Wade Wm H & wife	50	284	B & S	Oct 29 1894
do	George W	Tr		Roberts Sarah A & husb	52	123	D of Tr	May 1 1895
do	David M			Steinmetz Daniel &c	53	206	B & S	Nov 21 1895
do	David M			Wade Wm H & wife	54	226	B & S	Apr 25 1896
do		James E		Hess William J & wife	56	80	B & S	Mar 5 1897
do		Noah		Heatwole S H &c	56	538	B & S	Jul 19 1897

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H							GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O					GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hess								Jerry																	Claim of Homestead	57	125		Sep 13 1897
do	George W																								Clem Mary A	58	202	P of Atty	Mar 22 1898
do	George W																								White Josie M	58	213	P of Atty	Mar 25 1898
do	George W																								Conrad George N Spl Com &c	58	232	B & S	Apr 2 1898
do								Noah																	Showalter Agnes & husb	58	240	B & S	Apr 6 1898
do	&c	Andrew Anna																							& Miller Isaac's Estate	59	378	Division	Nov 17 1898
do													Samuel L												Heatwole J B & wife	59	459	B & S	Dec 10 1898
do	Aaron Alberta V																								Vint James M	60	225	B & S	Feb 20 1899
do	Charles S												Sallie A												Long Levi C & wife	62	134	B & S	Nov 10 1899
do	&c	Bessie's Guardian George W Gdn																							Silling James R's Admr	63	356	Agreement	May 15 1900
do								Isaac																	Earman Mary A	65	253	B & S	Mar 18 1901
do	A A							Tr																	Morris E S & wife	65	290	B & S	Mar 25 1901
do	George W							Tr																	Wright Robert E & wife	66	421	D of Tr	Nov 16 1901
do	Charles S																								Heltzel Samuel C & wife	67	225	B & S	Feb 18 1902
do	Aaron Alberta V																								Vint James M	67	275	Release	Mar 1 1902
do													Samuel L												Lambert Susan A &c	67	287	B & S	Mar 6 1902
do	A A							Tr																	Estes B Y & wife	67	378	D of Tr	Mar 29 1902
do	Frederick																								Knically John T & wife	68	23	B & S	May 19 1902
do													Samuel L												Swartz Solomon	68	520	Release	Oct 15 1902

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

461

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hess	George W			Conrad George N Spl Comr	69	214	B & S	Dec 19 1902
do		Martin D		Hess Samuel L & wife	69	345	B & S	Jan 19 1903
do	&c A A Effie	Laura S	Phoebe	Smith Dorman L vs	70	276	Decree	May 19 1903
do	George W Grace Peterson			Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	70	321	D of Exch	May 23 1903
do		Ira A		Crayton Theodore &c	70	341	B & S	May 30 1903
do		Mary E		Hess James E	70	391	B & S	Jun 15 1903
do		Jennie		Hess Davis	70	449	B & S	Jun 27 1903
do		Martin D		Lambert David A	71	116	B & S	Oct 12 1903
do			Samuel L	Long A H & wife	72	54	B & S	Feb 15 1904
do		Noah		Hollar R & wife	74	150	B & S	Jan 21 1905
do	George W	Tr		Bennett Crawford E	74	546	D of Tr	May 1 1905
do		Jerry		Bader Wm R & wife	75	538	B & S	Oct 17 1905
do		Lou A		Hess A A's heirs	78	62	P of Atty	Aug 7 1906
do		Noah		Ritchie B F & wife	78	519	B & S	Dec 18 1906
do			S L	Bowman C W	78	557	B & S	Jan 1 1907
do	&c Annie Laura Effie A		Phoebe F	Wine Peachy's Estate	79	5	Division	Jan 11 1907
do		John		Harnsberger Stephen &c	79	124	B & S	Feb 2 1907
do	Elizabeth F			Burkholder David R &c	79	291	B & S	Mar 11 1907
do	Elizabeth F			Conrad Ed S Spl Comr &c	80	103	B & S	May 30 1907
do		J		Claim of Homestead	82	40		Jan 31 1908

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O	P Q R S T U V W X Y Z							
Hess	&c		S L	Lodge Tr	Wampler I S	&c	82	454	B & S	Apr 20 1908
do		James E			Breneman A D	&c	83	311	B & S	Jul 27 1908
do		Jennie			Fulk Sallie C		85	172	B & S	Feb 22 1909
do	George W				Miller A B & wife		85	437	B & S	Apr 12 1909
do		John W			Heltzel J C	&c	87	92	B & S	Sep 23 1909
do			Samuel L		Long A H & wife		88	91	B & S	Jan 6 1910
do			Raphael Jr		Hess Jennie & husband		88	279	B & S	Feb 17 1910
do	Davis (or Jennie) Angelin's heirs		Raphael		Hess Angeline's Estate		89	199	Partition	Mar Ct 1909